13 http://www.cws.net.cn/guifan/bz/SL16-95/

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board   page 14

VAT tax:   6 % (especially for small-scale hydropower project in China)

Income tax: 33%

(2) Based on benchmark analysis (Option III), if the financial indicators (such as IRR) of the proposed

project is less than the benchmark, the proposed project is not attractive.

The financial IRR of the proposed project without CDM revenues are shown in Table 2 below. Without
CDM, the IRR of is only at 6.75% obviously lower than the benchmark of 10%. Therefore, the proposed
project is not financially attractive.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The objective of sensitivity analysis is to conclude that whether the proposed project is unlikely to be
financially attractive or be financially attractive.
Three parameters are used for sensitivity analysis of financial attractiveness:

• Total investment

• Annual O&M cost

• Annual sell revenue

Table 2 shows the impact of total investment, annual O&M cost and annual energy revenue on IRR.

Table 2 Financial IRR  Sensitivity To Different Financial Parameters (Without CDM)

Range

Parameter -10% -7.5% -5% -2.5% 0 +2.5% +5% +7.5% +10%

Total Investment 7.47% 7.35% 7.14% 6.94% 6.75% 6.57% 6.40% 6.23% 6.07%

Annual O&M Cost 6.85% 6.83% 6.80% 6.77% 6.75% 6.72% 6.70% 6.67% 6.64%

Annual Sell Revenue 5.89% 6.11% 6.32% 6.54% 6.75% 6.96% 7.18% 7.39% 7.60%

Table 2 shows within a reasonable rang of fluctuation by the three parameters, the IRR of the proposed
project is still lower than the benchmark, which obviously demonstrates that the proposed project is less
financial attractive.

The above results show that the proposed project is not economically competitive. In conclusion, the
proposed project is additional, not (part of) the baseline scenario. Without CDM support, the proposed
project would unlikely occur.

Step 3. Barrier analysis

This step is to determine whether the proposed project activity faces barriers that;

(a) Prevent the implementation of this type of proposed project activity; and